

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/4/2022 3:14 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100922-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

PAUL RIVERS,

Petitioner.

AMENDED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS OF WASHINGTON

**Washington Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers**
Mark Middaugh, WSBA #51425
600 University Street, Suite 3020
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 919-4269
mark.middaugh@gmail.com

Perkins Coie LLP
Thomas W. Hillier, II. WSBA
#5193
Carolyn S. Gilbert, WSBA #51285
Hannah Parman WSBA # 58897
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-8000

*Cooperating Attorneys for Amicus
Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 8

II. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

III. ARGUMENT 11

 A. Rivers’ proposed test, and alternatively, WACDL’s proposed interim test, is the best way to protect Washington defendants’ inviolate right to an impartial jury drawn from a fair cross section of the community. 11

 B. States and courts around the country have implemented steps to strengthen the fair cross section guarantee. 15

 1. Steps to increase the pool of jury summons recipients. 16

 2. Steps to increase responsiveness to summons. 20

 3. Steps to reduce barriers to participation..... 21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Duren v. Missouri,
439 U.S. 357, 99 S. Ct. 664, 58 L. Ed. 2d 569 (1979)..... passim

Rocha v. King Cnty.,
195 Wn. 2d 412, 460 P.3d 624 (2020).....14

STATUTES

N.Y. Jud. Law § 50617

RCW 2.36.05516, 18

RCW 2.36.15025

RCW 49.46.020(1)(c)26, 27

S.B. 592, 2019-2020 Sess. (Cal. 2020).....17

RULES

N.Y. Ct. Rules § 128.317

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ad Hoc Workgroup on Post-Pandemic Initiatives, *Interim Report: Improving the Juror Experience* 14 (Mar. 2022), https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/Ad-Hoc-Workgroup-on-Post-Pandemic-Initiatives_Improving-the-Juror-Experience-Report.pdf22

Ad Hoc Workgroup on Post-Pandemic Initiatives, *supra* note 35, at 3.....24

Brendan W. Clark, *Juror Compensation in the United States* (May 25, 2022), <https://www.ncsc.org/information-and-resources/trending-topics/trending-topics-landing-pg/juror-compensation-in-the-united-states>25

Clark Cnty. Superior Court, <i>Jury Service COVID-19 Response</i> , https://clark.wa.gov/superior-court/jury-service-covid-19-response	21
Collins & Gialopsos, <i>supra</i> note 12, at 5; <i>see also See Collins & Gialopsos, supra</i> note 21, at 17 (highlighting Washington state’s proposed law to either exempt breastfeeding women from serving on jury duty or providing designating private spaces for pumping and/or breastfeeding as a “step in the right direction.”).....	19, 23, 28
D.C. Courts, <i>Child Care</i> , https://www.dccourts.gov/jurors/arranging-child-care	28
Dan Shafer, <i>The Minority Home Ownership Is Bad in the U.S. and Worse in Seattle</i> , <i>Seattle Bus. Mag.</i> (Dec. 19, 2017)	18
Hong Tran, <i>Jury Diversity: Policy, Legislative and Legal Arguments to Address the Lack of Diversity in Juries</i> , <i>Defense</i> , May 2013, at 8; U.S. Courts, <i>supra</i> note 26	20
Illinois Courts, <i>Model COVID-19 Juror Summons for Remote Selection and In-Person Service (if selected)</i> , https://www.illinoiscourts.gov/Resources/2a86a1d3-306c-4bcd-8a00-d013c48d0750/Appendix%20%20-%20Model%20COVID-19%20Juror%20Summons%20for%20Remote%20Selection%20and%20In-Person%20Service%20(if%20selected).pdf	21
Jamala Henderson, <i>Why Is Seattle So Racially Segregated?</i> , <i>KUOW</i> (Sept. 20, 2016)	19
King Cnty. Superior Court, <i>Jury Service - Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://kingcounty.gov/courts/superior-court/juror-information/FAQ.aspx	26
<i>Learn About Compensation for Jury Duty</i> , <i>Mass.gov</i> , https://www.mass.gov/service-details/learn-about-compensation-for-jury-duty	28

Minority & Just. Comm’n Jury Diversity Task Force, 2019
Interim Report 4 (2019)21

Nat’l Ctr. for State Courts, *Harris County (Texas) Takes Steps to Improve Jury Diversity and Participation*,
<https://www.ncsc.org/newsroom/jure/2021/harris-county-texas-takes-steps-to-improve-jury-diversity-and-participation>19, 22, 23, 24

Nat’l Ctr. for State Cts., *Jury Managers’ Toolbox: Best Practices to Decrease Undeliverable Rates 1* (2009),
https://www.ncsc-jurystudies.org/_data/assets/pdf_file/0020/6806/undeliverable-best-practices.pdf18

Paula Hannaford-Agor, *Systematic Negligence in Jury Operations: Why the Definition of Systematic Exclusion in Fair Cross Section Claims Must Be Expanded*, 59
Drake L. Rev. 761, 763 (2011)11

Peter A. Collins & Brooke Miller Gialopsos, *Answering the Call: An Analysis of Jury Pool Representation in Washington State*, 22 *Criminology, Crim. Just., L. & Soc’y* 36, 45–46 (2021) (“[P]eople of color, especially Black, Native, and Asian Americans, as well as Hispanic/Latinx Americans, are underrepresented in nearly all Washington jury pools.”)17

Peter A. Collins & Brook Miller Gialopsos, *An Exploration of Barriers to Responding to Jury Summons* (June 24, 2021),
https://www.courts.wa.gov/subsite/mjc/docs/2021_Jury_Study_Final_Report.pdf.....15

Population Change: Natural Increase and Net Migration
(last updated Dec. 30, 2021),
<https://ofm.wa.gov/washington-data-research/statewide-data/washington-trends/population-changes/population-change-natural-increase-and-net-migration>18

Report of the Jury Selection Task Force to Chief Justice Richard A. Robinson 7 (Dec. 31, 2020), https://jud.ct.gov/Committees/jury_taskforce/ReportJurySelectionTaskForce.pdf17

S.F., *San Francisco to Launch the “Be The Jury” Pilot Program on Monday to Compensate Low-Income Jurors \$100 a Day* (Mar. 3, 2022), <https://sftreasurer.org/san-francisco-launch-be-jury-pilot-program-monday-compensate-low-income-jurors-100-day>27, 28

Steve Miletich, *Suit Seeks Higher Pay for King County Jurors to Boost Poor, Minority Participants*, Seattle Times (Aug. 8, 2016), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/law-justice/suit-seeks-higher-pay-for-king-county-jurors-to-boost-poor-minority-participants/>26

Treasure & Tax Collector, City & Cnty. of S.F., *New CA Bill Pilots Higher Compensation for Low-Income Jurors in San Francisco* (June 30, 2021).....24, 26

Treasure & Tax Collector, City & Cnty. of S.F., *New CA Bill Pilots Higher Compensation for Low-Income Jurors in San Francisco* (June 30, 2021), <https://sftreasurer.org/new-ca-bill-pilots-higher-compensation-low-income-jurors-san-francisco>.....24

U.S. Courts, *Courts Seek to Increase Jury Diversity* (May 9, 2019), <https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2019/05/09/courts-seek-increase-jury-diversity>19

Wash. State Ctr. for Court Rsch., *Juror Research Project: Report to the Washington State Legislature* (Dec. 24, 2008)25

Wash. State Jury Comm’n, *Report to the Board for Judicial Administration* 8 (July 2000), https://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/pdf/jury_commission_report.pdf.....16

Wash. State Office of Financial Mgmt., *Per Diem Rates - As of July 1, 2022* (July 1, 2022), <https://ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/resources/travel/colormap.pdf>26

Wash. State Supreme Court, *Minority & Justice Commission Symposium* (May 24, 2017), <https://tvw.org/video/washington-state-supreme-courtminority-justice-commission-symposium-2017051090/?eventID=2017051090>9

Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 219, 12, 14

Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 229

William Caprathe, Paula Hannaford-Agor, Stephanie McCoy Loquvam, & Shari Seidman Diamond, *Assessing and Achieving Jury Pool Representativeness*, 55:2 Judges’ J. 16, 18 (2016) (“The more inclusive the master jury list, the more representative the jury pool.”)16
